## No. 60 cf 1974

## An Ordinance to amend the Juries Ordinance 1962 as amended

[Assented to 15 October 1974]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Juries Ordinance Short title (No. 2) 1974.
- 2. The Juries Ordinance 1962 as amended is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- 3. Section 11 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Persons exempt inserting after paragraph (a) the following paragraphs:
  - "(aa) the Administrator's official secretary;
    - (ab) the secretary of the Administrator's Council;".
- 4. Section 20 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and the following section substituted:
- "20. The jury district of Darwin and the jury district of Boundaries Alice Springs shall comprise such areas of land as are respect- of jury districts ively prescribed."
  - 5. Section 68 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

    Regulations
    - (a) by omitting from the end of paragraph (b) "and"; and
    - (b) by adding at the end the following word and paragraph:
      - "; and (c) prescribing the areas of land comprising respectively the jury districts of Darwin and Alice Springs.".

Saving

6. Notwithstanding the amendments of the Principal Ordinance made by this Ordinance, the jury lists for Darwin and Alice Springs made out under the Principal Ordinance and in force before the commencement of this Ordinance shall be the jury lists for Darwin and Alice Springs, respectively, until superseded by jury lists next made out after that commencement under the Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance.